## **Key Contract Terms**

·
Type of Contract:
$\underline{X}$ Contract > \$500K LeaseSale/purchase of personal property $\underline{X}$ Grant $\underline{X}$ IGASale of real property
Vendor/Contractor Name: Colorado Department of Transportation
Contract control number: 201629035
City's contract manager: Kayla Lorentz
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? N/A
Term/Duration of contract/project: 7/1/2016 – 6/26/2017
Is this a new contract? Y An amendment? N How many amendments? 0
Renewal terms: N/A
<b>Purpose</b> : This is a Grant/IGA with Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) to contribute funding to construct detached sidewalks on the east side of Sheridan Boulevard from north of W 8 <sup>th</sup> Ave to W 10 <sup>th</sup> Ave and from just north of Colfax to W 17 <sup>th</sup> Ave. The project will include retaining walls, new curb ramps, landscape restoration, fence replacement, curb and gutter, access control, and drainage improvements. A Minimum of 20 bike spaces will be provided within the immediate project area. The City applied for and was awarded this grant. The grant had very specific criteria and is intended for infrastructure projects such as this.
Scope of services with performance bench marks: See Purpose above.
<b>Cost/value</b> : The total IGA is \$1,000,000.00. \$800,000.00 is Federal Funds with \$200,000.00 matching.
<b>Source of funds</b> : Federal Funds are \$800,000.00 PWTRN 38820 5011102 600400 PQ03016_001G. Matching Funds are TY 16 \$100,000.00 PWTRN 31020 5011102 600400 PQ00716_000 and FY 17 \$100,000.00 PWTRN 31020 5011102 600400 PP00415_005 \$100,000.00.
<b>Benefit</b> : This project completes the planning, design and environmental phases for detached sidewalks on the east side of Sheridan Blvd (5 foot wide landscaping and 5 Foot wide sidewalk) from W 8 <sup>th</sup> Ave to W 10 <sup>th</sup> Ave and north of Colfax Ave to W 17 <sup>th</sup> Ave.
Termination provision for City and for contractor: Yes
Is this contract subject to:W/MBE _X_DBEACDBESBEXO 101
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

**Location**: East side of Sheridan Boulevard from north of W  $8^{th}$  Ave to W  $10^{th}$  Ave and from just north of Colfax to W  $17^{th}$  Ave.

**Affected Council District**: 1 & 3